



# Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco 3200 Mobile Access Router

---

Read this document before installing or servicing the Cisco 3200 Mobile Access Router.



## Note

---

Only trained and qualified service personnel (as defined in IEC 60950 and AS/NZS 3260) should install, replace, or service the Cisco 3200 Mobile Access Router. Install the system in accordance with the U.S. National Electric Code if you are in the United States.

---



## Caution

---

When equipped with the 4.9 GHz Wireless Mobile Interface Card (WMIC), the Cisco 3200 Mobile Access Router is only allowed to operate in the USA. It must operate as a licensed radio as a licensed public safety agency.

---



## Warning

### IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

---

**This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that accompanied this device.**

---

This document includes the following sections:

- [Translated Safety Warnings, page 2](#)
- [European Directives, page 42](#)
- [Regulatory Standards Compliance, page 43](#)
- [Regulatory Standards Compliance for the 4.9 GHz Wireless Mobile Interface Card, page 47](#)
- [EMC Class A Notices and Warnings, page 47](#)
- [EMC Class B Notices and Warnings, page 49](#)
- [Radio Frequency Exposure, page 50](#)
- [Environmental Impact, page 51](#)



---

**Corporate Headquarters:**  
Cisco Systems, Inc., 170 West Tasman Drive, San Jose, CA 95134-1706 USA

Copyright © 2005 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.

- [Related Documentation, page 51](#)
- [Obtaining Documentation, page 51](#)
- [Documentation Feedback, page 52](#)
- [Cisco Product Security Overview, page 53](#)
- [Obtaining Technical Assistance, page 54](#)
- [Obtaining Additional Publications and Information, page 55](#)

## Translated Safety Warnings

This section contains the following translated safety warnings:

- [Statement 202—Installation and Replacement Warning](#)
- [Statement 213—Unit Grounding Protection Warning](#)
- [Statement 242—Equipment Grounding Warning](#)
- [Statement 202—Installation and Replacement Warning](#)
- [Statement 1003—DC Power Disconnection](#)
- [Statement 1004—Installation Instructions](#)
- [Statement 1006—Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting and Servicing](#)
- [Statement 1008—Class 1 Laser Product](#)
- [Statement 1015—Battery Handling](#)
- [Statement 1017—Restricted Area](#)
- [Statement 1023—No. 26 AWG](#)
- [Statement 1024—Ground Conductor](#)
- [Statement 1029—Blank Faceplates and Cover Panels](#)
- [Statement 1030—Equipment Installation](#)
- [Statement 1031—EU Public Network Port](#)
- [Statement 1032—Lifting the Chassis](#)
- [Statement 1033—SELV-IEC 60950 DC Power Supply](#)
- [Statement 1034—Backplane Voltage](#)
- [Statement 1040—Product Disposal](#)
- [Statement 1043—Installation Hazard](#)
- [Statement 1046—Installing or Replacing the Unit](#)
- [Statement 1051—Laser Radiation](#)
- [Statement 1052—Installing and Grounding the Antenna](#)
- [Statement 1064—Grounded Equipment](#)

## Statement 202—Installation and Replacement Warning



### Warning

**When installing or replacing the unit, the ground connection must always be made first and disconnected last.** Statement 202

### Waarschuwing

**Bij installatie of vervanging van het toestel moet de aardverbinding altijd het eerste worden gemaakt en het laatste worden losgemaakt.**

### Varoitus

**Laitetta asennettaessa tai korvattaessa on maahan yhdistäminen aina tehtävä ensiksi ja maadoituksen irti kytkeminen viimeiseksi.**

### Attention

**Lors de l'installation ou du remplacement de l'appareil, la mise à la terre doit toujours être connectée en premier et déconnectée en dernier.**

### Warnung

**Der Erdanschluß muß bei der Installation oder beim Austauschen der Einheit immer zuerst hergestellt und zuletzt abgetrennt werden.**

### Avvertenza

**In fase di installazione o sostituzione dell'unità, eseguire sempre per primo il collegamento a massa e disconnetterlo per ultimo.**

### Advarsel

**Når enheten installeres eller byttes, må jordledningen alltid tilkobles først og frakobles sist.**

### Aviso

**Ao instalar ou substituir a unidade, a ligação à terra deverá ser sempre a primeira a ser ligada, e a última a ser desligada.**

### ¡Advertencia!

**Al instalar o sustituir el equipo, conecte siempre la toma de tierra al principio y desconéctela al final.**

### Varning!

**Vid installation eller utbyte av enheten måste jordledningen alltid anslutas först och kopplas bort sist.**

## Statement 213—Unit Grounding Protection Warning



### Warning

**Never defeat the ground conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor. Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that suitable grounding is available.** Statement 213

### Waarschuwing

**De aardingsleiding mag nooit buiten werking gesteld worden en de apparatuur mag nooit bediend worden zonder dat er een op de juiste wijze geïnstalleerde aardingsleiding aanwezig is. Neem contact op met de bevoegde instantie voor elektrische inspecties of met een elektricien als u niet zeker weet of voor passende aarding gezorgd is.**

<b>Varoitus</b>	<b>Älä koskaan ohita maajohdinta tai käytä laitteita ilman oikein asennettua maajohdinta. Ota yhteyttä asianmukaiseen sähkötarkastusviranomaiseen tai sähköasentajaan, jos olet epävarma maadoituksen sopivuudesta.</b>
<b>Attention</b>	<b>Ne jamais rendre inopérant le conducteur de masse ni utiliser l'équipement sans un conducteur de masse adéquatement installé. En cas de doute sur la mise à la masse appropriée disponible, s'adresser à l'organisme responsable de la sécurité électrique ou à un électricien.</b>
<b>Warnung</b>	<b>Umgehen Sie auf keinen Fall den Erdungsleiter und nehmen Sie die Geräte nicht in Betrieb, wenn der Erdungsleiter nicht sachgemäß installiert ist. Wenden Sie sich an die entsprechende Behörde, die für die Inspektion elektrischer Anlagen zuständig ist, oder an einen Elektriker, wenn Sie nicht sicher sind, ob der Anschluß ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist.</b>
<b>Avvertenza</b>	<b>Non escludere mai il conduttore di protezione né usare l'apparecchiatura in assenza di un conduttore di protezione installato in modo corretto. Se non si sa con certezza che è disponibile un collegamento di messa a terra adeguato, esaminare le Norme CEI pertinenti o rivolgersi a un elettricista qualificato.</b>
<b>Advarsel</b>	<b>Jordingslederen må aldri hindres, og utstyret må aldri brukes uten at en forsvarlig jordingsleder er installert. Kontakt elektrisitetsilsynet eller en elektriker dersom du er usikker på om riktig jording er tilgjengelig.</b>
<b>Aviso</b>	<b>Nunca anule o condutor à terra nem opere o equipamento sem ter um condutor à terra adequadamente instalado. Em caso de dúvida em relação ao sistema de ligação à terra, contacte os serviços locais de inspeção eléctrica ou um electricista qualificado.</b>
<b>¡Advertencia!</b>	<b>No desactive nunca el conductor de tierra ni opere el equipo sin un conductor de tierra instalado correctamente. Póngase en contacto con las autoridades de inspección eléctrica pertinentes o con un electricista, si no está seguro de contar con una toma de tierra adecuada.</b>
<b>Varning!</b>	<b>Koppla aldrig från jordledningen och använd aldrig utrustningen utan en på lämpligt sätt installerad jordledning. Om det föreligger osäkerhet huruvida lämplig jordning finns skall elektrisk besiktningsauktoritet eller elektriker kontaktas.</b>

## Statement 242—Equipment Grounding Warning



### Warning

**This equipment needs to be grounded. Use a green and yellow 12 to 14 AWG ground wire to connect the host to earth ground during normal use.** Statement 242

### Waarschuwing

**Deze apparatuur hoort geaard te worden. Gebruik een groen/gele 12 - 14 AWG aarddraad om de host tijdens normaal gebruik met de aarde te verbinden.**

### Varoitus

**Tämä laitteisto täytyy maadoittaa. Yhdistä isäntälaitte maahan normaalikäytön aikana käyttämällä vihreä-keltaista 12 - 14 AWG -maadoitusjohtoa.**

### Attention

**Cet équipement doit être relié à la terre. Utilisez un fil vert et jaune de gabarit 12 à 14 (AWG) pour connecter l'hôte à la terre lors de son utilisation normale.**

<b>Warnung</b>	<b>Dieses Gerät muß geerdet werden. Verwenden Sie ein grün/gelbes 12 bis 14-AWG-Erdungskabel, um damit das Host-Gerät während des normalen Betriebs zu erden.</b>
<b>Avvertenza</b>	<b>Questa apparecchiatura deve essere collegata a massa. Durante l'uso normale, collegare l'host alla massa di terra usando un filo di massa verde e giallo di diametro compreso tra 12 e 14 AWG.</b>
<b>Advarsel</b>	<b>Dette utstyret krever jording. Bruk grønn og gul 12-14 AWG jordingsledning til å kople vertsterminalen til jording ved normal bruk.</b>
<b>Aviso</b>	<b>É necessário que este equipamento esteja ligado à terra. Utilize um fio de ligação à terra de 12 a 14 AWG, verde e amarelo, para ligar o host à ligação à terra durante a sua utilização normal.</b>
<b>¡Advertencia!</b>	<b>Este equipo debe conectarse a tierra. Utilizar un hilo de puesta a tierra entre 12 y 14 AWG verde y amarillo para conectar a tierra el equipo principal durante el uso normal.</b>
<b>Varning!</b>	<b>Denna utrustning är avsedd att jordas. Använd en gulgrön jordledning av storlek 12 till 14 AWG till att jorda värdenheten vid normal användning.</b>

## Statement 1001—Work During Lightning Activity



### Warning

**Do not work on the system or connect or disconnect cables during periods of lightning activity.**  
Statement 1001

<b>Waarschuwing</b>	<b>Tijdens onweer dat gepaard gaat met bliksem, dient u niet aan het systeem te werken of kabels aan te sluiten of te ontkoppelen.</b>
<b>Varoitus</b>	<b>Älä työskentele järjestelmän parissa äläkä yhdistä tai irrota kaapeleita ukkosilmalla.</b>
<b>Attention</b>	<b>Ne pas travailler sur le système ni brancher ou débrancher les câbles pendant un orage.</b>
<b>Warnung</b>	<b>Arbeiten Sie nicht am System und schließen Sie keine Kabel an bzw. trennen Sie keine ab, wenn es gewittert.</b>
<b>Avvertenza</b>	<b>Non lavorare sul sistema o collegare oppure scollegare i cavi durante un temporale con fulmini.</b>
<b>Advarsel</b>	<b>Utfør aldri arbeid på systemet, eller koble kabler til eller fra systemet når det tordner eller lyner.</b>
<b>Aviso</b>	<b>Não trabalhe no sistema ou ligue e desligue cabos durante períodos de mau tempo (trovoada).</b>
<b>¡Advertencia!</b>	<b>No operar el sistema ni conectar o desconectar cables durante el transcurso de descargas eléctricas en la atmósfera.</b>
<b>Varning!</b>	<b>Vid åska skall du aldrig utföra arbete på systemet eller ansluta eller koppla loss kablar.</b>

**Figyelem** Villámlás közben ne dolgozzon a rendszeren, valamint ne csatlakoztasson és ne húzzon ki kábeleket!

**Предупреждение** Не следует работать с устройством, а также подключать или отключать кабели во время грозы.

**警告** 请勿在发生雷电时操作系统，也不要在此期间连接或断开电缆。

**警告** 雷が発生しているときは、システムに手を加えたり、ケーブルの接続や取り外しを行わないでください。

## Statement 1003—DC Power Disconnection



**Warning** Before performing any of the following procedures, ensure that power is removed from the DC circuit. Statement 1003

**Waarschuwing** Voordat u een van de onderstaande procedures uitvoert, dient u te controleren of de stroom naar het gelijkstroom circuit uitgeschakeld is.

**Varoitus** Varmista, että tasavirtapiirissä ei ole virtaa ennen seuraavien toimenpiteiden suorittamista.

**Attention** Avant de pratiquer l'une quelconque des procédures ci-dessous, vérifiez que le circuit en courant continu n'est plus sous tension.

**Warnung** Vor Ausführung der folgenden Vorgänge ist sicherzustellen, daß die Gleichstromschaltung keinen Strom erhält.

**Avvertenza** Prima di svolgere una qualsiasi delle procedure seguenti, verificare che il circuito CC non sia alimentato.

**Advarsel** Før noen av disse prosedyrene utføres, kontroller at strømmen er frakoblet likestrømkretsen.

**Aviso** Antes de executar um dos seguintes procedimentos, certifique-se que desligou a fonte de alimentação de energia do circuito de corrente contínua.

**¡Advertencia!** Antes de proceder con los siguientes pasos, comprobar que la alimentación del circuito de corriente continua (CC) esté cortada (OFF).

**Varning!** Innan du utför någon av följande procedurer måste du kontrollera att strömförsörjningen till likströmskretsen är bruten.

**Figyelem** Mielőtt a következő eljárások bármelyikét végrehajtaná, feltétlenül szakítsa meg az egyenáramú áramkör tápellátását.

<b>Предупреждение</b>	Перед выполнением любых описанных ниже действий убедитесь, что цепь питания постоянным током отключена.
<b>警告</b>	在进行下述任一操作过程之前，要确保将电源从直流电路上断开。
<b>警告</b>	次の手順を開始する前に、DC回路から電源が切断されていることを確認してください。
<b>주의</b>	다음 작업을 진행하기 전에, 직류 회로에서 전원이 차단되었는지 확인하십시오.
<b>Aviso</b>	<b>Antes de executar qualquer um dos procedimentos a seguir, verifique se a energia foi removida do circuito DC.</b>
<b>Advarsel</b>	<b>Før du udfører nogen af følgende procedurer, skal du sikre dig, at der ikke er strøm til jævnstrømskredsløbet.</b>
<b>تحذير</b>	قبل القيام بأي من الإجراءات التالية، تأكد من فصل التيار من دائرة التيار المباشر.
<b>Upozorenje</b>	<b>Prije obavljanja nekog od sljedećih postupaka, provjerite da u krugovima s istosmjernom strujom nema napajanja.</b>
<b>Upozornění</b>	<b>Před provedením kterékoliv z následujících operací odpojte napájení od stejnosměrného obvodu.</b>
<b>Προειδοποίηση</b>	Πριν να ακολουθήσετε οποιαδήποτε από τις παρακάτω διαδικασίες, βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει διακοπεί η τροφοδοσία από το κύκλωμα συνεχούς ρεύματος.
<b>אזהרה</b>	לפני ביצוע אחד מהנהלים הבאים, ודא שאספקת החשמל למעגל הזרם הישר (DC) מנותקת.
<b>Opomena</b>	Пред вршење на која и да е од следните постапки, погрижете се да нема напојување на струјните кола со едночасовна струја.
<b>Ostrzeżenie</b>	<b>Przed przystąpieniem do wykonywania poniższych procedur należy upewnić się, że odłączono zasilanie od obwodu prądu stałego.</b>
<b>Upozornenie</b>	<b>Pred vykonaním ktorejkoľvek z nasledujúcich operácií odpojte napájanie od jednosmerného obvodu.</b>

## Statement 1004—Installation Instructions



**Warning**

**Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source.** Statement 1004

**Waarschuwing**

**Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingsbron aansluit.**

**Varoitus**

**Lue asennusohjeet ennen järjestelmän yhdistämistä virtalähteeseen.**

**Attention**

**Avant de brancher le système sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives d'installation.**

**Warnung**

**Vor dem Anschließen des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen lesen.**

**Avvertenza**

**Consultare le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all'alimentatore.**

**Advarsel**

**Les installasjonsinstruksjonene før systemet kobles til strømkilden.**

**Aviso**

**Leia as instruções de instalação antes de ligar o sistema à fonte de energia.**

**¡Advertencia!**

**Lea las instrucciones de instalación antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentación.**

**Varning!**

**Läs installationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till strömförsörjningsenheten.**

**Figyelem**

**Mielőtt áramforráshoz csatlakoztatná a rendszert, olvassa el az üzembe helyezési útmutatót!**

**Предупреждение**

**Перед подключением устройства к источнику электропитания ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией по установке.**

**警告**

**在将系统与电源连接之前，请仔细阅读安装说明。**

**警告**

**必ず設置手順を読んでから、システムを電源に接続してください。**



## Statement 1006—Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting and Servicing



### Warning

To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you must take special precautions to ensure that the system remains stable. The following guidelines are provided to ensure your safety:

- This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack.
- When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top with the heaviest component at the bottom of the rack.
- If the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or servicing the unit in the rack. Statement 1006

### Waarschuwing

Om lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen wanneer u dit toestel in een rek monteert of het daar een servicebeurt geeft, moet u speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen nemen om ervoor te zorgen dat het toestel stabiel blijft. De onderstaande richtlijnen worden verstrekt om uw veiligheid te verzekeren:

- Dit toestel dient onderaan in het rek gemonteerd te worden als het toestel het enige in het rek is.
- Wanneer u dit toestel in een gedeeltelijk gevuld rek monteert, dient u het rek van onderen naar boven te laden met het zwaarste onderdeel onderaan in het rek.
- Als het rek voorzien is van stabiliseringshulpmiddelen, dient u de stabilisatoren te monteren voordat u het toestel in het rek monteert of het daar een servicebeurt geeft.

### Varoitus

Kun laite asetetaan telineeseen tai huolletaan sen ollessa telineessä, on noudatettava erityisiä varotoimia järjestelmän vakavuuden säilyttämiseksi, jotta vältetään loukkaantumiselta. Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita:

- Jos telineessä ei ole muita laitteita, aseta laite telineen alaosaan.
- Jos laite asetetaan osaksi täytettyyn telineeseen, aloita kuormittaminen sen alaosasta kaikkein raskaimmalla esineellä ja siirry sitten sen yläosaan.
- Jos telinettä varten on vakaimet, asenna ne ennen laitteen asettamista telineeseen tai sen huoltamista siinä.

### Attention

Pour éviter toute blessure corporelle pendant les opérations de montage ou de réparation de cette unité en casier, il convient de prendre des précautions spéciales afin de maintenir la stabilité du système. Les directives ci-dessous sont destinées à assurer la protection du personnel:

- Si cette unité constitue la seule unité montée en casier, elle doit être placée dans le bas.
- Si cette unité est montée dans un casier partiellement rempli, charger le casier de bas en haut en plaçant l'élément le plus lourd dans le bas.
- Si le casier est équipé de dispositifs stabilisateurs, installer les stabilisateurs avant de monter ou de réparer l'unité en casier.

**Warnung** Zur Vermeidung von Körperverletzung beim Anbringen oder Warten dieser Einheit in einem Gestell müssen Sie besondere Vorkehrungen treffen, um sicherzustellen, daß das System stabil bleibt. Die folgenden Richtlinien sollen zur Gewährleistung Ihrer Sicherheit dienen:

- Wenn diese Einheit die einzige im Gestell ist, sollte sie unten im Gestell angebracht werden.
- Bei Anbringung dieser Einheit in einem zum Teil gefüllten Gestell ist das Gestell von unten nach oben zu laden, wobei das schwerste Bauteil unten im Gestell anzubringen ist.
- Wird das Gestell mit Stabilisierungszubehör geliefert, sind zuerst die Stabilisatoren zu installieren, bevor Sie die Einheit im Gestell anbringen oder sie warten.

**Avvertenza** Per evitare infortuni fisici durante il montaggio o la manutenzione di questa unità in un supporto, occorre osservare speciali precauzioni per garantire che il sistema rimanga stabile. Le seguenti direttive vengono fornite per garantire la sicurezza personale:

- Questa unità deve venire montata sul fondo del supporto, se si tratta dell'unica unità da montare nel supporto.
- Quando questa unità viene montata in un supporto parzialmente pieno, caricare il supporto dal basso all'alto, con il componente più pesante sistemato sul fondo del supporto.
- Se il supporto è dotato di dispositivi stabilizzanti, installare tali dispositivi prima di montare o di procedere alla manutenzione dell'unità nel supporto.

**Advarsel** Unngå fysiske skader under montering eller reparasjonsarbeid på denne enheten når den befinner seg i et kabinett. Vær nøye med at systemet er stabilt. Følgende retningslinjer er gitt for å verne om sikkerheten:

- Denne enheten bør monteres nederst i kabinettet hvis dette er den eneste enheten i kabinettet.
- Ved montering av denne enheten i et kabinett som er delvis fylt, skal kabinettet lastes fra bunnen og opp med den tyngste komponenten nederst i kabinettet.
- Hvis kabinettet er utstyrt med stabiliseringsutstyr, skal stabilisatorene installeres før montering eller utføring av reparasjonsarbeid på enheten i kabinettet.

**Aviso** Para se prevenir contra danos corporais ao montar ou reparar esta unidade numa estante, deverá tomar precauções especiais para se certificar de que o sistema possui um suporte estável. As seguintes directrizes ajudá-lo-ão a efectuar o seu trabalho com segurança:

- Esta unidade deverá ser montada na parte inferior da estante, caso seja esta a única unidade a ser montada.
- Ao montar esta unidade numa estante parcialmente ocupada, coloque os itens mais pesados na parte inferior da estante, arrumando-os de baixo para cima.
- Se a estante possuir um dispositivo de estabilização, instale-o antes de montar ou reparar a unidade.

**¡Advertencia!** Para evitar lesiones durante el montaje de este equipo sobre un bastidor, o posteriormente durante su mantenimiento, se debe poner mucho cuidado en que el sistema quede bien estable. Para garantizar su seguridad, proceda según las siguientes instrucciones:

- Colocar el equipo en la parte inferior del bastidor, cuando sea la única unidad en el mismo.
- Cuando este equipo se vaya a instalar en un bastidor parcialmente ocupado, comenzar la instalación desde la parte inferior hacia la superior colocando el equipo más pesado en la parte inferior.
- Si el bastidor dispone de dispositivos estabilizadores, instalar éstos antes de montar o proceder al mantenimiento del equipo instalado en el bastidor.

<b>Varning!</b>	<p><b>För att undvika kroppsskada när du installerar eller utför underhållsarbete på denna enhet på en ställning måste du vidta särskilda försiktighetsåtgärder för att försäkra dig om att systemet står stadigt. Följande riktlinjer ges för att trygga din säkerhet:</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Om denna enhet är den enda enheten på ställningen skall den installeras längst ned på ställningen.</li> <li>• Om denna enhet installeras på en delvis fylld ställning skall ställningen fyllas nedifrån och upp, med de tyngsta enheterna längst ned på ställningen.</li> <li>• Om ställningen är försedd med stabiliseringsdon skall dessa monteras fast innan enheten installeras eller underhålls på ställningen.</li> </ul>
<b>Figyelem</b>	<p><b>A készülék rackbe történő beszerelése és karbantartása során bekövetkező sérülések elkerülése végett speciális óvintézkedésekkel meg kell őrizni a rendszer stabilitását. A személyes biztonsága érdekében tartsa be a következő szabályokat:</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Ha a rackben csak ez az egy készülék található, a rack aljába kell beszerelni.</li> <li>• Ha nincs teljesen tele az a rack, amelybe beszerelik a készüléket, alulról fölfelé haladva töltsse fel a racket úgy, hogy a legnehezebb készülék kerüljön a rack aljába.</li> <li>• Ha stabilizáló eszközök is tartoznak a rackhez, szerelje fel a stabilizátorokat, mielőtt beszerelné az egységet a rackbe, vagy karbantartást végezne rajta.</li> </ul>
<b>Предупреждение</b>	<p>Во избежание травм при монтаже и обслуживании устройства в стойке следует принять особые меры предосторожности, чтобы убедиться в устойчивости оборудования. Для обеспечения безопасности работ необходимо соблюдать следующие правила.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Если в стойке находится одно устройство, оно должно быть установлено в нижней части.</li> <li>• При монтаже устройств в частично заполненную стойку устанавливайте оборудование снизу вверх, размещая наиболее тяжелые устройства в нижней части.</li> <li>• Если стойка снабжена приспособлениями для стабилизации, их необходимо установить до начала монтажа или обслуживания оборудования.</li> </ul>
<b>警告</b>	<p>为避免在机架中安装或维修该部件时使身体受伤，您必须采取特殊的预防措施确保系统固定。以下是确保安全的原则：</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 如果此部件是机架中唯一的部件，应将其安装在机架的底部。</li> <li>• 如果在部分装满的机架中安装此部件，请按从下往上的顺序安装各个部件，并且最重的组件应安装在机架的底部。</li> <li>• 如果机架配有固定装置，请先装好固定装置，然后再在机架中安装或维修部件。</li> </ul>
<b>警告</b>	<p>この装置をラックに設置したり保守作業を行ったりするときは、人身事故を防ぐため、システムが安定しているかどうかを十分に確認する必要があります。次の注意事項に従ってください。</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• ラックにこの装置を単独で設置する場合は、ラックの一番下に設置します。</li> <li>• ラックに別の装置がすでに設置されている場合は、最も重量のある装置を一番下にして、重い順に下から上へ設置します。</li> <li>• ラックに安定器具が付属している場合は、その安定器具を取り付けてから、装置をラックに設置するか、またはラック内の装置の保守作業を行ってください。</li> </ul>
<b>주의</b>	<p>이 장치를 랙에 장착하거나 서비스할 때 신체 부상을 방지하려면, 시스템이 안정된 상태를 유지하도록 특별히 주의해야 합니다. 사용자의 안전을 위해 다음 지침 사항을 준수하십시오.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 이 장치가 랙에 장착되는 유일한 것일 경우, 랙의 맨 아래 부분에 장착되어야 합니다.</li> <li>• 부분적으로 차 있는 랙에 이 장치를 장착할 경우, 가장 무거운 장치를 랙의 맨 아래 부분부터 차례로 장착하십시오.</li> <li>• 안정기가 랙과 함께 제공되는 경우, 이 안정기를 설치한 후 이 장치를 랙에 장착하거나 서비스하십시오.</li> </ul>

**Aviso** Para evitar lesões corporais ao montar ou dar manutenção a esta unidade em um rack, é necessário tomar todas as precauções para garantir a estabilidade do sistema. As seguintes orientações são fornecidas para garantir a sua segurança:

- Se esta for a única unidade, ela deverá ser montada na parte inferior do rack.
- Ao montar esta unidade em um rack parcialmente preenchido, carregue-o de baixo para cima com o componente mais pesado em sua parte inferior.
- Se o rack contiver dispositivos estabilizadores, instale-os antes de montar ou dar manutenção à unidade existente.

**Advarsel** For at forhindre legemesbeskadigelse ved montering eller service af denne enhed i et rack, skal du sikre at systemet står stabilt. Følgende retningslinjer er også for din sikkerheds skyld:

- Enheden skal monteres i bunden af dit rack, hvis det er den eneste enhed i racket.
- Ved montering af denne enhed i et delvist fyldt rack, skal enhederne installeres fra bunden og opad med den tungeste enhed nederst.
- Hvis racket leveres med stabiliseringsenheder, skal disse installeres for enheden monteres eller serviceres i racket.

تحذير لتجنب حدوث أي إصابات عند تركيب هذه الوحدة، يجب اتباع بعض الاحتياطات لضمان عمل النظام بشكل سليم. يتم ذكر الإرشادات التالية لضمان الأمان. يجب تركيب هذه الوحدة في الجزء السفلي من الدولاب المتضمن قضبان إذا كانت هذه الوحدة هي الوحدة الوحيدة في الدولاب الذي يحتوي على قضبان. عند تركيب هذه الوحدة في دولاب شبه ممتلئ، قم برفع الدولاب من الجزء السفلي لأعلى بحيث يكون الجزء الأثقل وزناً أسفل الدولاب. إذا كان الدولاب المتضمن قضباناً يحتوي على أجهزة حفظ التوازن، قم بتثبيت هذه الأجهزة قبل تركيب الوحدة في الدولاب.

**Upozorenje** Kako ne bi došlo do tjelesnih ozljeda kod postavljanja ili servisiranja uređaja na polici, potrebno je poduzeti mjere predostrožnosti kako bi sustav uvijek bio stabilan. Sigurnost se može osigurati poštivanjem sljedećih smjernica:

- Ovaj uređaj treba ugraditi na dno police, ukoliko je to jedini uređaj na polici.
- Kod ugradnje uređaja u policu na kojoj se već nalaze drugi uređaji, policu treba opremiti počevši od dna, te tako da se na dno stave najteži dijelovi.
- Ukoliko su na polici ugrađeni stabilizatori, njih montirajte prije ugradnje ili servisiranja uređaja na polici.

**Upozornění** Abyste předešli poranění osob při montáži nebo opravě zařízení v montážním rámu, musíte dodržovat zvláštní preventivní opatření pro zajištění udržení stability systému. Pro zajištění bezpečnosti obsluhy jsou určeny následující zásady:

- Pokud je toto zařízení jedinou jednotkou v montážním rámu, musí být namontováno na nejnižší místo rámu.
- Pokud je toto zařízení montováno do částečně obsazeného montážního rámu, obsazujte montážní rám ve směru zdola nahoru tak, aby byla nejtěžší součást nejnižší.
- Pokud je montážní rám vybaven stabilizačními zařízeními, nainstalujte stabilizátory ještě před montáží nebo opravou zařízení v montážním rámu.

Προειδοποίηση	<p>Για να αποφύγετε τον τραυματισμό κατά την τοποθέτηση ή τη συντήρηση αυτής της συσκευής σε αρθρωτό σύστημα, πρέπει να λάβετε ειδικές προφυλάξεις για να διασφαλίσετε τη σταθερότητα του συστήματος. Οι παρακάτω οδηγίες παρέχονται για να εξασφαλίσουν την ασφάλειά σας:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Αυτή η συσκευή πρέπει να τοποθετείται στο κάτω μέρος του αρθρωτού συστήματος αν είναι η μοναδική συσκευή σε αυτό.</li> <li>• Όταν τοποθετείτε αυτήν τη συσκευή σε εν μέρει γεμάτο αρθρωτό σύστημα, τοποθετήστε συσκευές στο αρθρωτό σύστημα από κάτω προς τα επάνω, με τη βαρύτερη συσκευή στο κάτω μέρος του συστήματος.</li> <li>• Εάν το αρθρωτό σύστημα διαθέτει διατάξεις σταθεροποίησης, τοποθετήστε τους σταθεροποιητές πριν τοποθετήσετε ή συντηρήσετε τη συσκευή στο αρθρωτό σύστημα.</li> </ul>
אזהרה	<p>כדי למנוע פציעה בעת הרכבת יחידה זו במעמד או טיפול בה, עליך לנקוט אמצעי זהירות מיוחדים כדי להבטיח את יציבות המערכת. הקווים המנחים הבאים ניתנים על מנת להבטיח את ביטחונך:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• אם יחידה זו היא יחידה בודדת במעמד, יש להרכיב את היחידה בחלקו התחתון של המעמד.</li> <li>• בעת הרכבת יחידה זו במעמד המלא בחלקו, טען את המעמד החל בחלק התחתון וכלפי מעלה כאשר הרכיב הכבד ביותר נמצא בחלקו התחתון של המעמד.</li> <li>• אם המעמד מסופק עם התקני ייצוב, התקן את המייצבים לפני הרכבה היחידה במעמד או טיפול בה.</li> </ul>
Opomena	<p>За да се не повредите кога го монтирате или го сервисирате уредот на полица, мора да бидете особено претпазливи за да ја обезбедите стабилноста на системот. Следите напатствија се дадени за да ја осигураат Вашата безбедност:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Уредот треба да се монтира најдолу на полицата ако е единствен уред на полицата.</li> <li>• Кога го монтирате уредот на делумно пополнета полица, полнете ја полицата од дното кон врвот со најтешката компонента на дното на полицата.</li> <li>• Ако полицата има стабилизаторски делови, наместете ги стабилизаторите пред да го монтирате или сервисирате уредот на полицата.</li> </ul>

- Ostrzeżenie** Aby zapobiec urazom podczas montażu lub serwisowania tego urządzenia w stojaku, należy zastosować szczególne środki ostrożności w celu zapewnienia stabilności układu. Poniżej przedstawiono wskazówki, których przestrzeganie zapewni bezpieczeństwo:
- Jeśli urządzenie to jest jedynym urządzeniem w stojaku, powinno być zamontowane na dole.
  - W przypadku montażu urządzenia w częściowo zapełnionym stojaku należy instalować kolejne urządzenia od najniższego do najwyższego, przy czym element najcięższy powinien być zamontowany najniżej w stojaku.
  - Jeśli stojak jest wyposażony w elementy stabilizujące, należy zamontować stabilizatory przed przystąpieniem do montażu lub serwisowania urządzeń w stojaku.
- Upozornenie** Aby ste predišli poraneniu osôb pri montáži alebo oprave zariadenia v montážnom ráme, musíte dodržiavať zvláštne preventívne opatrenia na zaistenie udržania stability systému. Na zaistenie bezpečnosti obsluhy sú určené nasledujúce zásady:
- Pokiaľ je toto zariadenie jedinou jednotkou v montážnom ráme, musí byť namontované na najnižšie miesto v ráme.
  - Pokiaľ je toto zariadenie montované do čiastočne obsadeného montážneho rámu, obsadzujte montážny rám v smere zdola nahor tak, aby bola najťažšia súčasť najnižšie.
  - Pokiaľ je montážny rám vybavený stabilizačnými zariadeniami, nainštalujte stabilizátory ešte pred montážou alebo opravou zariadenia v montážnom ráme.

## Statement 1008—Class 1 Laser Product



**Warning** **Class 1 laser product.** Statement 1008

- Waarschuwing** **Klasse-1 laser produkt.**
- Varoitus** **Luokan 1 lasertuote.**
- Attention** **Produit laser de classe 1.**
- Warnung** **Laserprodukt der Klasse 1.**
- Avvertenza** **Prodotto laser di Classe 1.**
- Advarsel** **Laserprodukt av klasse 1.**
- Aviso** **Producto laser de classe 1.**
- ¡Advertencia!** **Producto láser Clase I.**
- Varning!** **Laserprodukt av klass 1.**

<b>Figyelem</b>	<b>Class 1 besorolású lézeres termék.</b>
<b>Предупреждение</b>	Лазерное устройство класса 1.
<b>警告</b>	这是 1 类激光产品。
<b>警告</b>	クラス1レーザー製品です。
<b>주의</b>	클래스 1 레이저 제품.
<b>Aviso</b>	<b>Producto a laser de classe 1.</b>
<b>Advarsel</b>	<b>Klasse 1 laserprodukt.</b>
<b>تحذير</b>	Class 1 Laser منتج ١
<b>Upozorenje</b>	<b>Laserski proizvod klase 1</b>
<b>Upozornění</b>	<b>Laserový výrobek třídy 1.</b>
<b>Προειδοποίηση</b>	Προϊόν λέιζερ κατηγορίας 1.
<b>אזהרה</b>	מוצר לייזר Class 1.
<b>Opomena</b>	Ласерски производ од класа 1.
<b>Ostrzeżenie</b>	<b>Produkt laserowy klasy 1.</b>
<b>Upozornenie</b>	<b>Laserový výrobok triedy 1.</b>

## Statement 1015—Battery Handling



### Warning

There is the danger of explosion if the battery is replaced incorrectly. Replace the battery only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions. Statement 1015

### Waarschuwing

Er is ontplofingsgevaar als de batterij verkeerd vervangen wordt. Vervang de batterij slechts met hetzelfde of een equivalent type dat door de fabrikant aanbevolen is. Gebruikte batterijen dienen overeenkomstig fabrieksvoorschriften weggegooid te worden.

### Varoitus

Räjähdyksen vaara, jos akku on vaihdettu väärään akkuun. Käytä vaihtamiseen ainoastaan samantai vastaavantyyppistä akkua, joka on valmistajan suosittelema. Hävitä käytetyt akut valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.

### Attention

Danger d'explosion si la pile n'est pas remplacée correctement. Ne la remplacer que par une pile de type semblable ou équivalent, recommandée par le fabricant. Jeter les piles usagées conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

### Warnung

Bei Einsetzen einer falschen Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Ersetzen Sie die Batterie nur durch den gleichen oder vom Hersteller empfohlenen Batterietyp. Entsorgen Sie die benutzten Batterien nach den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

### Avvertenza

Pericolo di esplosione se la batteria non è installata correttamente. Sostituire solo con una di tipo uguale o equivalente, consigliata dal produttore. Eliminare le batterie usate secondo le istruzioni del produttore.

### Advarsel

Det kan være fare for eksplosjon hvis batteriet skiftes på feil måte. Skift kun med samme eller tilsvarende type som er anbefalt av produsenten. Kasser brukte batterier i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.

### Aviso

Existe perigo de explosão se a bateria for substituída incorrectamente. Substitua a bateria por uma bateria igual ou de um tipo equivalente recomendado pelo fabricante. Destrua as baterias usadas conforme as instruções do fabricante.

### ¡Advertencia!

Existe peligro de explosión si la batería se reemplaza de manera incorrecta. Reemplazar la batería exclusivamente con el mismo tipo o el equivalente recomendado por el fabricante. Desechar las baterías gastadas según las instrucciones del fabricante.

### Varning!

Explosionsfara vid felaktigt batteribyte. Ersätt endast batteriet med samma batterityp som rekommenderas av tillverkaren eller motsvarande. Följ tillverkarens anvisningar vid kassering av använda batterier.

### Figyelem

Robbanásveszélyt idézhet elő, ha helytelenül cserélik ki az akkumulátort. Csak a gyártó által javasolttal megegyező vagy azzal egyenértékű típusúra cserélje ki az akkumulátort! A használt akkumulátorok kidobásakor tartsa be a gyártó előírásait!



<b>Предупреждение</b>	При неправильной замене батареи возможен взрыв. Для замены следует использовать батарею того же или аналогичного типа, рекомендованного изготовителем. Утилизацию батареи необходимо производить в соответствии с указаниями изготовителя.
<b>警告</b>	電池更換不當會有爆炸危險。請只用同類電池或製造商推薦的功能相當的電池更換原有電池。請按製造商的說明處理廢舊電池。
<b>警告</b>	不適切なバッテリーに交換すると、爆発の危険性があります。製造元が推奨するものと同じまたは同等のバッテリーだけを使用してください。使用済みのバッテリーは、製造元が指示する方法に従って処分してください。

## Statement 1017—Restricted Area



### Warning

**This unit is intended for installation in restricted access areas. A restricted access area can be accessed only through the use of a special tool, lock and key, or other means of security.**

Statement 1017

### Waarschuwing

**Deze eenheid is bestemd voor installatie in plaatsen met beperkte toegang. Toegang tot een dergelijke plaats kan alleen verkregen worden door middel van een speciaal instrument, een slot en sleutel of een ander veiligheidsmiddel.**

### Varoitus

**Tämä laite on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi paikkaan, johon pääsy on rajoitettua. Tällaiseen paikkaan pääsee vain erikoistyökälua, lukkoon sopivaa avainta tai jotakin muuta turvalaitetta käyttämällä.**

### Attention

**Cet appareil est à installer dans des zones d'accès réservé. L'accès à une zone d'accès réservé n'est possible qu'en utilisant un outil spécial, un mécanisme de verrouillage et une clé, ou tout autre moyen de sécurité.**

### Warnung

**Diese Einheit ist zur Installation in Bereichen mit beschränktem Zutritt vorgesehen. Der Zutritt zu derartigen Bereichen ist nur mit einem Spezialwerkzeug, Schloss und Schlüssel oder einer sonstigen Sicherheitsvorkehrung möglich.**

### Avvertenza

**Questa unità è prevista per essere installata in un'area ad accesso limitato, vale a dire un'area accessibile solo mediante l'uso di un attrezzo speciale, come lucchetto e chiave, o altri dispositivi di sicurezza.**

### Advarsel

**Denne enheten er beregnet på installasjon i områder med begrenset tilgang. Et begrenset tilgangsområde kan bare nås ved hjelp av et spesielt verktøy, lås og nøkkel, eller andre sikkerhetsanordninger.**

### Aviso

**Esta unidade foi concebida para instalação em áreas de acesso restrito. Uma área de acesso restrito é uma área à qual apenas tem acesso o pessoal de serviço autorizado, que possua uma ferramenta, chave e fechadura especial, ou qualquer outra forma de segurança.**

¡Advertencia!	<b>Esta unidad ha sido diseñada para instalación en áreas de acceso restringido. Sólo puede obtenerse acceso a una de estas áreas mediante la utilización de una herramienta especial, cerradura con llave u otro medio de seguridad.</b>
Varning!	<b>Denna enhet är avsedd för installation i områden med begränsat tillträde. Ett område med begränsat tillträde kan endast tillträdas med hjälp av specialverktyg, lås och nyckel eller annan säkerhetsanordning.</b>
Figyelem	<b>A készülék korlátozottan hozzáférhető területre történő beszerelésre készült. A korlátozottan hozzáférhető területekhez csak speciális szerszám, zár és kulcs vagy más biztonsági berendezés segítségével lehet hozzáférni.</b>
Предупреждение	Данное устройство предназначено для установки в помещениях с ограниченным доступом. В такие помещения можно попасть, только имея специальное устройство доступа, карту или ключ или пройдя проверку другими средствами обеспечения безопасности.
警告	此部件应安装在限制进出的场所。限制进出的场所指只能通过使用特殊工具、锁和钥匙或其它安全手段进出的场所。
警告	この装置は立ち入り制限区域内に設置することが前提になっています。立ち入り制限区域とは、鍵、錠、またはその他の保全手段を使用しないと立ち入ることができない区域です。
주의	이 장치는 접근이 제한된 영역에 설치하도록 제작되었습니다. 특수 도구, 잠금 장치 및 키, 또는 기타 보안 수단을 통해서만 이 접근 제한 영역에 액세스할 수 있습니다.
Aviso	<b>Esta unidade deve ser instalada em áreas de acesso restrito. Uma área de acesso restrito só pode ser acessada com o uso de uma ferramenta especial, cadeado e chave ou outros meios de segurança.</b>
Advarsel	<b>Denne enhed er beregnet til installation i områder med begrænset adgang. Der kan kun opnås adgang til et begrænset område ved at bruge et særligt stykke værktøj, lås og nøgle, eller en anden form for sikkerhed.</b>
تحذير	تم تخصيص هذه الوحدة ليتم تثبيتها في مناطق محظور الوصول إليها. يمكن الوصول إلى المنطقة المحظورة فقط من خلال استخدام أداة خاصة أو قفل أو مفتاح أو أي وسيلة أخرى من التأمين.
Upozorenje	<b>Uređaj je namijenjen ugradnji na teško dostupnim mjestima. Teško su dostupna mjesta takva mjesta koja su dostupna samo uz pomoć posebnih alata, lokota i ključa, ili nekog drugog načina osiguravanja sigurnosti.</b>
Upozornění	<b>Toto zařízení je určeno pro instalaci v prostorech s omezeným přístupem. Do prostoru s omezeným přístupem lze získat přístup pouze pomocí zvláštního nástroje, zámku a klíče nebo jiných zabezpečovacích prostředků.</b>
Προειδοποίηση	Αυτή η συσκευή προορίζεται για να τοποθετηθεί σε χώρους στους οποίους η πρόσβαση είναι περιορισμένη. Η πρόσβαση σε ένα χώρο με περιορισμένη πρόσβαση είναι δυνατή μόνο με τη χρήση ενός ειδικού εργαλείου, κλειδαριάς και κλειδιού ή άλλου μέσου ασφαλείας.

אזהרה	יחידה זו מיועד להתקנה באזורים עם גישה מוגבלת. הגישה לאזורים המיועדים לגישה מוגבלת אפשרית רק באמצעות כלי מיוחד, מנעול ומפתח, או אמצעי בטיחות אחרים.
Opomena	Уредот е наменет за местење во области со ограничен пристап. Во областите со ограничен пристап може да се влезе само со употреба на специјална алатка, брава и клуч или со други средства за обезбедување.
Ostrzeżenie	To urządzenie jest przystosowane do instalacji w miejscach o ograniczonym dostępie. Przez miejsce o ograniczonym dostępie rozumie się miejsce, do którego dostęp uzyskać można wyłącznie za pomocą specjalnego narzędzia, zamka z kluczem lub innego zabezpieczenia.
Upozornenie	Toto zariadenie je určené na inštaláciu v priestoroch s obmedzeným prístupom. Do priestoru s obmedzeným prístupom je možné získať prístup iba pomocou špeciálneho nástroja, zámku a kľúča, alebo iných zabezpečovacích prostriedkov.

## Statement 1023—No. 26 AWG



Warning	To reduce the risk of fire, use only <b>No. 26 AWG or larger telecommunication line cord</b> . Statement 1023
Waarschuwing	Om brandgevaar te reduceren, dient slechts telecommunicatielijnsnoer nr. 26 AWG of groter gebruikt te worden.
Varoitus	Tulipalovaaran vähentämiseksi käytä ainoastaan nro 26 AWG- tai paksumpaa tietoliikennejohdinta.
Attention	Pour réduire le risque d'incendie, n'utiliser que des cordons de lignes de télécommunications de type AWG n° 26 ou plus larges.
Warnung	Zur Reduzierung der Feuergefahr eine Fernmeldeleitungsschnur der Größe 26 AWG oder größer verwenden.
Avvertenza	Per ridurre il rischio di incendio, usare solo un cavo per linea di telecomunicazioni di sezione 0,12 mm <sup>2</sup> (26 AWG) o maggiore.
Advarsel	Bruk kun AWG nr. 26 eller telekommunikasjonsledninger med større dimensjon for å redusere faren for brann.
Aviso	Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, utilize apenas terminais de fio de telecomunicações N°. 26 AWG ou superiores.
Advertencia	Para reducir el riesgo de incendios, usar sólo líneas de telecomunicaciones de calibre No. 26 AWG o más gruesas.

Varning!	För att minska brandrisken skall endast Nr. 26 AWG eller större telekommunikationsledning användas.
Figyelem	A tűzveszély csökkentése érdekében legalább 26 AWG átmérőjű kábellel csatlakozzon a távközlési vonalhoz.
Предупреждение	Для снижения риска возгорания следует использовать провод № 26 AWG или более толстый.
警告	为了减少火灾危险，请只使用 26 号 AWG 或更大型号的电信线缆。
警告	火災の危険性を抑えるため、No. 26 AWG以上の通信回線コードだけを使用してください。

## Statement 1024—Ground Conductor



### Warning

**This equipment must be grounded. Never defeat the ground conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor. Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that suitable grounding is available.** Statement 1024

### Waarschuwing

**Deze apparatuur dient geaard te zijn. De aardingsleiding mag nooit buiten werking worden gesteld en de apparatuur mag nooit bediend worden zonder dat er een op de juiste wijze geïnstalleerde aardingsleiding aanwezig is. Neem contact op met de bevoegde instantie voor elektrische inspecties of met een elektricien als u er niet zeker van bent dat er voor passende aarding gezorgd is.**

### Varoitus

**Laitteiden on oltava maadoitettuja. Älä koskaan ohita maajohdinta tai käytä laitteita ilman oikein asennettua maajohdinta. Ota yhteys sähkötarkastusviranomaiseen tai sähköasentajaan, jos olet epävarma maadoituksen sopivuudesta.**

### Attention

**Cet équipement doit être mis à la masse. Ne jamais rendre inopérant le conducteur de masse ni utiliser l'équipement sans un conducteur de masse adéquatement installé. En cas de doute sur la mise à la masse appropriée disponible, s'adresser à l'organisme responsable de la sécurité électrique ou à un électricien.**

### Warnung

**Dieses Gerät muss geerdet sein. Auf keinen Fall den Erdungsleiter unwirksam machen oder das Gerät ohne einen sachgerecht installierten Erdungsleiter verwenden. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, ob eine sachgerechte Erdung vorhanden ist, wenden Sie sich an die zuständige Inspektionsbehörde oder einen Elektriker.**

### Avvertenza

**Questa apparecchiatura deve essere dotata di messa a terra. Non escludere mai il conduttore di protezione né usare l'apparecchiatura in assenza di un conduttore di protezione installato in modo corretto. Se non si è certi della disponibilità di un adeguato collegamento di messa a terra, richiedere un controllo elettrico presso le autorità competenti o rivolgersi a un elettricista.**

<b>Advarsel</b>	<b>Dette utstyret må jordes. Omgå aldri jordingslederen og bruk aldri utstyret uten riktig montert jordingsleder. Ta kontakt med fagfolk innen elektrisk inspeksjon eller med en elektriker hvis du er usikker på om det finnes velegnet jordning.</b>
<b>Aviso</b>	<b>Este equipamento deve ser aterrado. Nunca anule o fio terra nem opere o equipamento sem um aterramento adequadamente instalado. Em caso de dúvida com relação ao sistema de aterramento disponível, entre em contato com os serviços locais de inspeção elétrica ou um eletricista qualificado.</b>
<b>¡Advertencia!</b>	<b>Este equipo debe estar conectado a tierra. No inhabilite el conductor de tierra ni haga funcionar el equipo si no hay un conductor de tierra instalado correctamente. Póngase en contacto con la autoridad correspondiente de inspección eléctrica o con un electricista si no está seguro de que haya una conexión a tierra adecuada.</b>
<b>Varning!</b>	<b>Denna utrustning måste jordas. Koppla aldrig från jordledningen och använd aldrig utrustningen utan en på lämpligt sätt installerad jordledning. Om det föreligger osäkerhet hurvida lämplig jordning finns skall elektrisk besiktningsauktoritet eller elektriker kontaktas.</b>
<b>Figyelem</b>	<b>A berendezés csak megfelelő védőföldeléssel működtethető. Ne iktassa ki a földelés csatlakozóját, és ne üzemeltesse a berendezést szabályosan felszerelt földelő vezeték nélkül! Ha nem biztos benne, hogy megfelelő földelés áll rendelkezésbe, forduljon a helyi elektromos hatóságokhoz vagy egy villanyszerelőhöz.</b>
<b>Предупреждение</b>	Данное устройство должно быть заземлено. Никогда не отключайте провод заземления и не пользуйтесь оборудованием при отсутствии правильно подключенного провода заземления. За сведениями об имеющихся возможностях заземления обратитесь к соответствующим контролирующим организациям по энергоснабжению или к инженеру-электрику.
<b>警告</b>	此设备必须接地。切勿使接地导体失效，或者在没有正确安装接地导体的情况下操作该设备。如果您不能肯定接地导体是否正常发挥作用，请咨询有关电路检测方面的权威人士或电工。
<b>警告</b>	この装置はアース接続する必要があります。アース導体を破損しないよう注意し、アース導体を正しく取り付けないまま装置を稼働させないでください。アース接続が適正であるかどうか分からない場合には、電気検査機関または電気技術者に相談してください。

## Statement 1029—Blank Faceplates and Cover Panels



### Warning

Blank faceplates and cover panels serve three important functions: they prevent exposure to hazardous voltages and currents inside the chassis; they contain electromagnetic interference (EMI) that might disrupt other equipment; and they direct the flow of cooling air through the chassis. Do not operate the system unless all cards, faceplates, front covers, and rear covers are in place.

Statement 1029

### Waarschuwing

Legge vlakplaten en afdekpanelen vervullen drie belangrijke functies: ze voorkomen blootstelling aan gevaarlijke voltages en stroom binnenin het frame, ze bevatten elektromagnetische storing (EMI) hetgeen andere apparaten kan verstoren en ze leiden de stroom van koellucht door het frame. Het systeem niet bedienen tenzij alle kaarten, vlakplaten en afdekkingen aan de voor- en achterkant zich op hun plaats bevinden.

### Varoitus

Tyhjillä tasolaikoilla ja suojapaneleilla on kolme tärkeää käyttötarkoitusta: Ne suojaavat asennuspohjan sisäisille vaarallisille jännitteille ja sähkövirralle altistumiselta; ne pitävät sisälläan elektromagneettisen häiriön (EMI), joka voi häiritä muita laitteita; ja ne suuntaavat tuuletusilman asennuspohjan läpi. Järjestelmää ei saa käyttää, elleivät kaikki tasolaikat, etukannet ja takakannet ole kunnolla paikoillaan.

### Attention

Ne jamais faire fonctionner le système sans que l'intégralité des cartes, des plaques métalliques et des panneaux avant et arrière ne soient fixés à leur emplacement. Ceux-ci remplissent trois fonctions essentielles : ils évitent tout risque de contact avec des tensions et des courants dangereux à l'intérieur du châssis, ils évitent toute diffusion d'interférences électromagnétiques qui pourraient perturber le fonctionnement des autres équipements, et ils canalisent le flux d'air de refroidissement dans le châssis.

### Warnung

Blanke Faceplates und Abdeckungen haben drei wichtigen Funktionen: (1) Sie schützen vor gefährlichen Spannungen und Strom innerhalb des Chassis; (2) sie halten elektromagnetische Interferenzen (EMI) zurück, die andere Geräte stören könnten; (3) sie lenken den kühlenden Luftstrom durch das Chassis. Das System darf nur betrieben werden, wenn alle Karten, Faceplates, Vorder- und Rückabdeckungen an Ort und Stelle sind.

### Avvertenza

Le piattaforte bianche e i pannelli di protezione hanno tre funzioni importanti: Evitano l'esposizione a voltaggi e correnti elettriche pericolose nello chassis, trattengono le interferenze elettromagnetiche (EMI) che potrebbero scombussolare altri apparati e dirigono il flusso di aria per il raffreddamento attraverso lo chassis. Non mettete in funzione il sistema se le schede, le piattaforte, i pannelli frontali e posteriori non sono in posizione.

### Advarsel

Blanke ytterplater og deksler sørger for tre viktige funksjoner: de forhindrer utsettelse for farlig spenning og strøm inni kabinettet; de inneholder elektromagnetisk forstyrrelse (EMI) som kan avbryte annet utstyr, og de dirigerer luftavkjølingsstrømmen gjennom kabinettet. Betjen ikke systemet med mindre alle kort, ytterplater, frontdeksler og bakdeksler sitter på plass.

### Aviso

As faces furadas e os painéis de protecção desempenham três importantes funções: previnem contra uma exposição perigosa a voltagens e correntes existentes no interior do chassis; previnem contra interferência electromagnética (EMI) que poderá danificar outro equipamento; e canalizam o fluxo do ar de refrigeração através do chassis. Não deverá operar o sistema sem que todas as placas, faces, protecções anteriores e posteriores estejam nos seus lugares.

- ¡Advertencia!** Las placas frontales y los paneles de relleno cumplen tres funciones importantes: evitan la exposición a niveles peligrosos de voltaje y corriente dentro del chasis; reducen la interferencia electromagnética (EMI) que podría perturbar la operación de otros equipos y dirigen el flujo de aire de enfriamiento a través del chasis. No haga funcionar el sistema a menos que todas las tarjetas, placas frontales, cubiertas frontales y cubiertas traseras estén en su lugar.
- Varning!** Tomma framplattor och skyddspaneler har tre viktiga funktioner: de förhindrar att personer utsätts för farlig spänning och ström som finns inuti chassit; de innehåller elektromagnetisk interferens (EMI) som kan störa annan utrustning; och de styr riktningen på kylflödet genom chassit. Använd inte systemet om inte alla kort, framplattor, fram- och bakskydd är på plats.
- Figyelem** Az előlapok és burkolópanelek három fontos funkciót töltenek be: biztosítják a veszélyes feszültségű és áramerősségű területek érintésvédelmét; elnyelik a más berendezések működésében működési zavarokat okozó elektromágneses interferenciát (EMI); a gépházon belül terelik a hűtőlevegőt. Csak úgy működtesse a rendszert, ha minden kártya, lemez, elülső és hátulsó burkolat a helyén van.
- Предупреждение** Заглушки передней панели и защитные панели выполняют три важные функции: помогают избежать поражения электротоком высокого напряжения при прикосновении к внутренним элементам, экранируют электромагнитное излучение, которое может нарушить работу другого оборудования, а также направляют охлаждающий воздушный поток внутри корпуса. Не пользуйтесь устройством со снятыми крышками, заглушками, передними и задними защитными панелями.
- 警告** 空白面板和盖板具有三个重要的功能：它们可以防止接触到底盘内危险的电压和电流；它们将可能破坏其它设备的电磁干扰 (EMI) 封闭起来；它们可以使冷气流从底盘通过。请勿在全部卡、面板、前盖和后盖未安装完毕时操作系统。
- 警告** ブランクの前面プレートおよびカバー パネルは、3つの重要な役割を果たします。シャーシ内部の危険な電圧および電流に接触しないように防御の役割を果たします。他の機器に悪影響を与えるEMI (電磁波干渉) を外に出しません。さらに、シャーシ全体に冷却用の空気を流します。カード、前面プレート、前面カバー、および背面カバーがすべて取り付けられてから、システムを稼働させてください。
- 주의** 비어있는 전면케이스 커버와 커버 패널은 다음과 같은 세가지 중요한 역할을 합니다. 새시 내부의 위험한 전압 및 전류에 노출되는 것을 방지, 기타 장비에 영향을 끼칠 수 있는 전자파 간섭(EMI)을 포함, 냉각 공기를 새시로 유입. 모든 카드, 전면케이스 커버, 전면 및 후면 커버가 장착되어 있지 않은 경우, 시스템을 작동하지 마십시오.
- Aviso** Plaquetas vazias e painéis de proteção têm três funções importantes: impedem a exposição a tensões e correntes elétricas perigosas dentro do chassi; apresentam interferência eletromagnética (EMI) que pode danificar outros equipamentos; direcionam o fluxo do ar refrigerado pelo chassi. Não opere o sistema a menos que todas as placas, plaquetas, tampas frontais e tampas traseiras estejam em seu devido lugar.
- Advarsel** Blanke frontplader og sidepaneler tjener tre vigtige formål: de forhindrer udsættelse for farlig spænding og strøm inde i chassiset, de isolerer elektromagnetisk interferens (EMI), der kan forstyrre andet udstyr, og de leder en strøm af kølig luft gennem chassiset. Betjen ikke systemet medmindre alle kort, frontplader, sidepaneler og bagpaneler er på plads.